






 

                                                                            

             
History of Revisions 

 

10/12/2000 Pyburn & Odom MCA submit draft plan to LDNR. 

03/18/2001 NRCS comments submitted to LDNR. 

07/30/2001 Revised draft plan submitted to landowners and NRCS for final review. 

04/25/2002 Spring Structure Operations Report 

08/2002 Attachment VII - Fall 2002 Structure Operations Report 

04/2003 Attachment VII - Spring 2003 Structure Operations Report 

09/2003 Attachment VII - Fall 2003 Structure Operations Report 

09/11/2003 Amended Attachment III and IV to include the Project Completion Report and 

As-built Drawings for the Brady Canal Breach Repair Project (2003). 

1/16/2004 Amend Attachment III and IV to include the Project Completion Report and As-

built Drawings for the Jug Lake Levee Refurbishment Project 

1/28/2004 Issued Project Completion Report and As-built Drawings for work performed by 

Apache Corporation for refurbishment of levee along the west bank Jug Lake. 

03/2004 Attachment VII - Spring 2004 Structure Operations Report 

10/2004 Attachment VII - Fall 2004 Structures Operations Report 

03/2005 Attachment VII - Spring 2005 Structure Operations Report 

10/2005 Attachment VII - Fall 2005 Structure Operations Report 

03/2006 Attachment VII - Spring 2006 Structure Operations Report 

09/2006 Attachment VII - Fall 2006 Structure Operations Report 

03/2007 Attachment VII - Spring 2007 Structure Operations Report 

09/2007 Attachment VII - Fall 2007 Structure Operations Report 

03/2008 Attachment VII - Spring 2008 Structure Operations Report 

10/3008 Attachment VII - Fall 2008 Structure Operations Report 

03/2009 Attachment VII - Spring 2009 Operations Report 

04/2011 Amend Attachment I to include Amendment No.1 to the original Cost Share 

Agreement. 

09/2011 Attachment VI – 2009 Budget Amendment 

09/2011 Attachment VII – Fall 2009 Structure Operations Report 

09/2011 Attachment VII – Spring 2010 Structure Operations Report 

09/2011 Attachment VII – Fall 2010 Structure Operations Report 

09/2011 Attachment VII – Spring 2011 Structure Operations Report 

09/2011 Attachment VII – Fall 2011 Structure Operations Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                           iii 

































































































































































ATTACHMENT IV

BRADY CANAL HYDROLOGIC RESTORATION PROJECT

AS-BUILT DRAWINGS



















































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2009 Budget Adjustment



Project Manager O & M Manager Federal Sponsor Prepared By
Brian Babin NRCS Brian Babin

2009/2010 2010/2011 2011/2012

Maintenance Inspection 5,736.00$                 5,908.00$                 6,085.00$                 

Structure Ops/ Nav Aid 17,000.00$               17,000.00$               17,000.00$               

OCPR Administration 23,000.00$               5,500.00$                 5,500.00$                 

NRCS Administration -$                         -$                         -$                         

Maintenance/Rehabilitation

E&D $85,669.00

Construction $1,136,160.00

Construction Oversight $64,750.00

Sub Total - Maint. And Rehab. 1,286,579.00$           

E&D -$                         

Construction 55,125.00$               

Construction Oversight 3,000.00$                 

Sub Total - Maint. And Rehab. 58,125.00$               

E&D -$                         

Construction 57,881.00$               

Construction Oversight 3,000.00$                 

Sub Total - Maint. And Rehab. 60,881.00$               

2009/2010 2010/2011 2011/2012

Annual O&M Budgets 1,332,315.00$     86,533.00$          89,466.00$          

O &M Budget (3 yr Total) $1,508,314.00
Unexpended O & M Funds $299,464.33
Remaining O & M Budget (Projected) $1,208,849.67
Note: 2009-2012 Unexpended O&M budget includes a deduction of $94,083 for MIPR O&M funds allocated for NRCS (see attached worksheet for 09-12 accounting)

10/11 Description: Routine Breach Repairs and Navigational Aid inspection and maintenance

11/12 Description: Routine Breach Repairs and Navigational Aid Inspection and Maintenance

Three-Year Operations & Maintenance Budgets   07/01/2009 - 06/30/12
Brady Canal/ TE-28 / PPL 3

09/10 Description:  Breach Repair, Lake Rim Refurbishment and Timber Cluster Pile Replacement

 



OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE BUDGET WORKSHEET 
 

Project:  TE-28 Brady Canal Hydrologic Restoration 
 
FY 09/10 – 
 
OCPR Administration           $     23,000* 
NRCS Administration       $              0 
O&M Inspection & Report      $       5,736 
Operation:        $     12,000** 
Maintenance:        $1,291,579 
 E&D:     $     85,669 
 Construction:    $1,136,160*** 
 Construction Oversight:   $     64,750**** 
 Navigational Aid Maintenance $       5,000 
 
Operation and Maintenance Assumptions: 
 
Refurbishment of the earthen embankments along the perimeter Jug Lake estimated to be 
approximately 20,000 linear feet in length.  The proposed embankment sections shall be 
constructed to an elevation of +4.0’ NAVD with a 10’ wide top width and 6:1 side 
slopes. It is assumed that the existing embankment will make up 40% of the proposed 
section. Therefore, we are reducing the cross sectional area of the proposed section by 
40%. 
 
Area: 276 sf. x 20,000/ 27 = 204,444 cy – 81,777 = 122,666 cy.  Use: 123,000 c.y. 
 
Cap approximately 100 linear feet of the earthen embankment on both ends of Structures 
21, 23, & 24.  The rock blanket shall be approximately 2’ thick and extend the lake floor. 
 
Area: 166 sf. x 200’/27 = 1,230 cy. x 1.5 = 1,845 tons x 3 (structures) = 5,535 tons  
 
Breach closures at eight (8) locations along Carencro Bayou, Little Carencro Bayou and 
Brady Canal. 
 
Replacement of timber piling and warning signs at Structure No.10. 
 
2009/2010 Maintenance Project - Construction Cost: 
 
Mobilization and Demobilization:    $ 75,000  
 
Clearing and Grubbing:    $  25,000 
 
Earthen Embankments:    $369,000 
(123,000 cy. @ $3.00/cy.) 
 



Armored embankment:      $442,800 
(5,535 tons @ $80/ton) 
 
Breach Repairs (Carencro Bayou):   $  25,000 
 
Replacement of signs (Structure 10):   $  10,000 
       $946,800 
 
Contingency: (20%)     $189,360 
 
Total Construction Costs:      $1,136,160 
 
 
Engineering and Design Cost: 
 
Design, Plans and Specifications:   $68,169 
(6% of construction) 
 
Surveying:      $15,000 
(5 days @ $3,000/day) 
 
Permits:      $  2,500 
 
Construction Inspection:    $52,000 
(800 hrs @ $65/hr) 
 
Construction Administration:    $12,750 
(150 hrs @ $85/hr) 
 
OCPR Administration:    $20,000 
 
Total E&D and Construction Oversight:  $170,419 
 
 
Total Overall Estimated Project Costs:    $1,306,579 
 
 
Structure Operations/ Navigational Aid Maintenance 
 
Structure Operations:  3 – structures are operated twice annually by Apache Minerals for 
a total of $12,000**. OCPR Administration: $3,000* 
 
Navigational Aid inspection, maintenance and repairs: $5,000*** 
 
 
 



 
FY 10/11 – 
 
OCPR Administration           $   5,500* 
NRCS Administration       $          0 
O&M Inspection & Report      $   5,908 
Operation:        $ 12,000** 
Maintenance:        $ 63,125 
 E&D:    $          0 
 Construction:   $   55,125*** 
 Construction Oversight:  $     3,000**** 
 Navigation Aid Maintenance  $    5,000 
 
Operation and Maintenance Assumptions: 
 
Structure Operations:  3 – structures are operated twice annually by landowner for a total 
$12,000**,  OCPR Administration: $3,000* 
Routine Breach Repairs and Levee Refurbishment: 52,500*** x 5% inflation = $55,125, 
Construction Oversight: $3,000****  
OCPR Admin: $2,500*,   
Navigational Aid inspection, maintenance and repairs: $5,000*** 
 
It is anticipated that routine earthen breach repairs and navigation lights maintenance will 
be required during the fiscal year.  The cost for breach repairs and levee refurbishment is 
based on in-kind service credits to the landowner.  
 
 
FY 11/12 – 
 
OCPR Administration           $   5,500* 
NRCS Administration       $          0 
O&M Inspection & Report      $   6,085 
Operation:        $ 12,000** 
Maintenance:        $ 65,881 
 E&D:      $          0 
 Construction:     $   57,881*** 
 Construction Oversight:    $     3,000**** 
 Navigational Aid Maintenance $     5,000 
 
Operation and Maintenance Assumptions: 
 
Structure Operations:  3 – structures are operated twice annually by landowner for a total 
$12,000**, OCPR administration: $3,000* 
Routine Breach Repairs and Levee Refurbishment: 55,125*** x 5% inflation = $57,881, 
Construction Oversight: $3,000**** 
OCPR Admin: $2,500*,  



Navigational Aid inspection, maintenance and repairs: $5,000*** 
 
It is anticipated that miscellaneous earthen breaches and navigation lights will have to be 
repaired during the fiscal year.  The cost above is based on in-kind service credits to the 
landowner for repair of breaches.  
 
 
2009-2012 Accounting  
 
Total Expenditures (Lana Report through April 09):   $   960,376.38 
NRCS Expenditures        $    -14,627.00 
State Expenditures       $   945,749.38 
 
OCPR Expenditures (April 09 through June 09)   $       4,741.29 
 
Total State Expenditures:      $   950,490.67 
 
Total Federal Expenditures:      $     94,083.00 
Total O&M Expenditures:      $1,044,573.67 
 
 
Unexpended O&M Funds:      $   299,464.33 
 
 



Request for CWPPRA Project O&M Funding Increase 

Project Costs and Benefits Reevaluation 

Fact Sheet 

September 29, 2009  
 

Project Name:  Brady Canal Hydrologic Restoration (TE-28)  

PPL:  3 

Federal Sponsor:  NRCS 

Construction Completion Date:  July 2000 

Projected Project Close-out Date:  July 2020 

Project Description:  The Brady Canal project is a hydrologic restoration project consisting of the 

installation and maintenance of a fixed crest weir with barge bay, a rock plug, three (3) variable crested 

weir structures, two (2) rock lined channels, rock armored earthen embankments, overflow banks and 

rock dikes. These structures were designed to reduce the adverse tidal affects and saltwater intrusion in 

the project area and to promote freshwater introduction to better utilize available freshwater and sediment 

retention as well as encourage re-establishment of emergent and sub-aquatic vegetation in eroded areas.  

Construction changes from the approved project:   N/A 

Explain why O&M funding increase is needed:  O&M funding is needed in year 2010 to refurbish the 

rim of Jug Lake, close eight (8) breaches on the northwestern boundary of the project, armor of the 

earthen tie-ins to the water control structures in Jug Lake and replacement of two (2) timber cluster piles.  

The majority of the maintenance work recommended for year 2010 is concentrated along the rim of Jug 

Lake. Over the past several years, since Hurricanes Katrina and Rita, the earthen embankment 

surrounding Jug Lake has become very thin and narrow, particularly on the southeast side of the lake. The 

Jug Lake boundary is approximately 20,000 feet in length and is oriented in a northeast to southwest 

direction with very little marsh remaining on either side of the embankment. For this reason, both sides of 

the embankment are exposed to high wave energies throughout the year. The negative impacts of the 

failure of this embankment would render the water control structure in the lake inoperable and allow large 

volumes of high saline waters into the northern portion of the project area which is primarily fresh, 

causing the potential for additional marsh loss inside the project area. Another reoccurring maintenance 

issue is the erosion of the earthen embankment adjacent to the water control structures located along Jug 

Lake which has required maintenance repairs several times since completion of the project in 2000. The 

O&M funding increase excludes the repairs of storm related damage (breach on north side of Structure 

No. 23 in Jug Lake) which is estimated to cost $83,600. 

 

Detail O&M work conducted to date: Below is a summary of all maintenance projects completed to 

date: 

 

7/30/2007 – Apache Corporation received in-kind service credits for the repair of several breaches along 

the east bank of Jug Lake and reinforcement of the embankment tie-ins to the water control structures 

#21, #23 and #24. The repairs were completed on 7/30/2008 at a total cost of $9,103.12. 

 

9/20/2006 – Apache Corporation received in-kind service credits for repairing breaches and refurbishment 

of low areas along the rim of Jug Lake and embankment tie-ins adjacent to Structures #21, 23 and 24. 

Repairs were completed on 9/20/2006 at a total cost of $9,265. 

 

10/31/2003 – Apache Corporation received in-kind service credits for refurbishing approximately 5,050 

linear feet of earthen embankment along the west bank of Jug Lake. These cost for these repairs were 

$34,284.87. 



 

5/15/2003 – ConocoPhillips, formerly Burlington Resources, received in-kind service credits for breach 

repairs along Little Carencro Bayou following Hurricane Lili. This maintenance was completed on 

8/15/2003 and cost $31,642.57. 

 

10/21/2002 - Apache Corporation received in-kind service credits for repairing and restoring the existing 

levee embankment along Turtle Bayou, Superior Canal and Jug Lake.  This work was completed at a total 

cost of $5,310.  

 

2003 Brady Canal Breach Repair Project – This maintenance project was completed on August 13, 2003 

and included the installation of approximately 9,667 tons of riprap along the north bank of Bayou Decade, 

2,325 linear feet of levee refurbishment and earthen breach repairs along Turtle Bayou and Superior 

Canal, and replacement of a timber pile on the navigation aid structure at site #6.  The total cost, including 

construction, E&D, Bidding, Construction oversight and as-built surveys, was $600,430.65 

 

Detail and date of next O&M work to be completed:  It is anticipated that the 2010 maintenance event 

will begin in the spring of 2010 and shall included the following: 

 

Closure of eight (8) breaches ranging in width of 10’ to 40’ wide along the north and northeastern 

boundary of the project (Carencro Bayou, Little Carencro Bayou and Brady Canal).  In situ material from 

the adjacent canals shall be used to close the existing breaches. 

 

Refurbishment of approximately 20,000 linear feet of earthen embankment along the perimeter of Jug 

Lake. These repairs shall include clearing and grubbing the embankment, excavation of material along the 

lake bottom to restore the embankment and seeding the graded embankment section. This phase of work 

will also include armoring approximately 100 feet of the embankment on each side of the three (3) water 

control structures.  

 

Removal and replacement two (2) timber cluster piles on the south side of Structure #6 and reinstallation 

of navigational aid equipment.  

 

Detail of future O&M work to be completed:   
 

2011 through 2013 – Routine Breach Repairs, Navigation Inspections & Maintenance and Structure 

Operations 

 

2014 – Navigation Aid Inspections & Maintenance, refurbishment of rock armored earthen embankments 

and Structure Operations 

    

2015 through 2019 – Routine breach repairs, Navigational Aid Maintenance and Structure Operations  

 

 

Originally approved fully funded project cost estimate:  $4,717,920 

 

Originally approved O&M budget:  $1,344,038 

 

Approved O&M Budget Increases (1999):  $76,358 

 

Total O&M obligations to date:  $1,044,574 

 

Remaining available O&M budget funds:  $299,464 

 



Current Incremental Funding Request:  $1,128,972 (excludes $83,600 in storm damage repairs) 

 

Revised fully funded cost estimate $7,125,021 

 

Total Project Life Budget Increase:  $1,845,463 (excludes $83,600 in storm damage repairs) 

 

Requested Revised fully funded O&M estimate $3,189,501 

 

Percent total project cost increase of proposed revised budget over original budget:  51.0% 

 

Percent total project cost increase of proposed revised budget over original budget plus net budget 

changes: 35.0% 

 

Original net benefits based on WVA prepared when project was approved:  337 acres 

 

Estimate of cumulative project wetland acres to date (from quantitative and/or qualitative 

analysis):  337 acres  

 

Revised estimate of project benefits in net acres through 20 year project life based on the project 

with and without continued O&M (include description of method used to determine estimate):  No 

anticipated change in estimated net benefits, project is performing as expected.       

 

Original and revised cost effectiveness (cost/net acre) and percent change:   

 Original CE = $ 14,000/acre      51.0% 

 Revised CE = $ 21,142/acre  

 

Original plus net budget changes and revised cost effectiveness (cost/acre) and percent change: 

 Original CE = $ 15,666/acre      35.0% 

 Revised CE = $ 21,142/acre  

 



CWPPRA Project O&M Budget Adjustment Template

Project Name: Prepared By:

PPL: 3 Date Prepared:

Project Sponsor: Date Revised:

Year FY State O&M & Insp. Corps Admin Fed S&A & Insp FY State O&M & Insp. Corps Admin Fed S&A & Insp FY O&M & State Insp. Corps Admin Fed S&A & Insp

0 2000 $27,037 $0 $0 2000 $0 $0 $0 2000 $0 $0 $0

-1 2001 $27,740 $0 $0 2001 $0 $0 $0 2001 $0 $0 $0

-2 2002 $28,461 $0 $0 2002 $0 $0 $0 2002 $0 $0 $0

-3 2003 $29,201 $0 $0 2003 $0 $0 $0 2003 $0 $0 $0

-4 2004 $306,979 $0 $0 2004 $0 $0 $0 2004 $0 $0 $0

-5 2005 $30,739 $0 $0 2005 $0 $0 $0 2005 $0 $0 $0

-6 2006 $31,539 $0 $0 2006 $0 $0 $0 2006 $0 $0 $0

-7 2007 $32,359 $0 $0 2007 $0 $0 $0 2007 $0 $0 $0

-8 2008 $33,200 $0 $0 2008 $0 $0 $0 2008 $0 $0 $0

-9 2009 $276,765 $0 $0 2009 $950,491 $0 $94,083 2009 $950,491 $0 $94,083

-10 2010 $34,949 $0 $0 2010 $0 $0 $0 2010 $1,248,715 $1,225 $0 excludes $83,600 storm damage

-11 2011 $35,857 $0 $0 2011 $0 $0 $0 2011 $86,533 $1,240 $0

-12 2012 $36,790 $0 $0 2012 $0 $0 $0 2012 $89,466 $1,257 $0

-13 2013 $37,746 $0 $0 2013 $0 $0 $0 2013 $92,150 $1,278 $0

-14 2014 $165,402 $0 $0 2014 $0 $0 $0 2014 $94,914 $1,301 $0

-15 2015 $39,735 $0 $0 2015 $0 $0 $0 2015 $97,762 $1,325 $0

-16 2016 $40,768 $0 $0 2016 $0 $0 $0 2016 $100,695 $1,349 $0

-17 2017 $41,828 $0 $0 2017 $0 $0 $0 2017 $103,716 $1,373 $0

-18 2018 $42,915 $0 $0 2018 $0 $0 $0 2018 $106,827 $1,398 $0

-19 2019 $44,028 $0 $0 2019 $0 $0 $0 2019 $110,032 $2,371 $0

Total $1,344,038 $0 $0  $950,491 $0 $94,083  $3,081,301 $14,117 $94,083

SUMMARY:

Benefits: Approved O&M Budget vs Obligations to Date: Increment Years -0 through -7 Current Request:
Original 

Net 

Acres 

Revised 

Net 

Acres Funding Category

Approved Original 

O&M Baseline

O&M Obligations 

to Date

Current Increment 

Funding Request  

Year

Proposed 

Revised 

Estimate

Remaining 

Available O&M 

Budget

Current Funding 

Request Amount

337 337 State O&M & Insp. $1,344,038 $950,491 Year -10 $1,249,940

Corps Admin $0 $0 Year -11 $87,773

Fed S&A & Insp $0 $94,083 Year -12 $90,723

Totals $1,344,038 $1,044,574 Totals $1,428,436 $299,464 $1,128,972

Approved Budgeted O&M Funds less O&M Obligations to Date: Original Approved vs Proposed Revised Fully Funded Estimates:

Total Approved 

O&M 

O&M Obligations 

to Date

1999 App. Budget $1,344,038

$0

Totals $1,344,038 $1,044,574

$4,717,920 $561,638 $1,845,463 $7,125,021

Total Approved Budget less Total Proposed Revised Budget Change in Total Cost and Cost Effectiveness:

Funding Category Current Total 

Proposed 

Revised Total As Compared To

Cost Estimate 

% Change

Cost 

Effectiveness

Revised Cost 

Effectiveness

State O&M & Insp. $1,344,038 $3,081,301

Original Fully 

Funded Baseline 

Est. 51.02% $14,000 $21,142

Corps Admin $0 $14,117

Fed S&A & Insp $0 $94,083

Total $1,344,038 $3,189,501

($1,737,263)

$299,464

$393,547

$0

($94,083)

Remaining Available O&M 

Budget

Difference

$299,464

OCPR

6/24/2009

10/27/2009

Difference

Proposed Revised Estimate and ScheduleObligations to Date

Brady Canal Hydrologic Restoration TE-28

NRCS

Approved Original Base Line

(Includes TF approved increase from Jan 1999)

($14,117)

($94,083)

34.95% $15,666 $21,142

Approved Fully 

Funded Baseline 

Est. Plus Net 

Budget Changes

($1,845,463)

Additional O&M 

funding 

required for 

remaining 

project life

Requested 

Revised Fully 

Funded Estimate

Approved Net 

Budget Change 

to E&D, Constr., 

O&M  and 

Monitoring

Original Fully 

Funded Baseline 

Estimate




















































































































